## Student Teaching Agreement CSU Stanislaus Agreement Number CSUSTA1098 Amendment #1

This First Amendment to Student Teaching Agreement, CSU Agreement No. CSUSTA1098 entered into on the 1st day of January, 2021 by and between the Trustees of California State University on behalf of California State University, Stanislaus which is hereinafter called ("University") and Dos Palos Oro Loma Joint Unified School District, hereinafter called ("District"), together called ("Parties").

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to further amend said Student Teaching Agreement effective April 1, 2021 and add to the agreement, University Responsibilities and Student Responsibilities as described below;

NOW THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed between the parties hereto as follows:

## Added:

## UNIVERSITY RESPONSIBILITES

- 1. University will work collaboratively with the District's HR department, school site administration, and staff in the assignment of the Student Teacher.
- 2. University will confer regularly with District and site administration and district-employed mentor/liaison through meetings, telephone calls, and/or e-mail.
- 3. University will immediately notify appropriate District and site administration if University administration has knowledge of or suspects any professional or ethical violations by a Student Teacher in the school. University and District agree they will cooperate in any investigation concerning the reported violation.
- 4. University will guarantee that Student Teachers and university supervisors have appropriate tuberculosis and fingerprinting clearance, including subsequent arrest notification service.
- 5. University will instruct Student Teachers in state laws regarding child abuse reporting, sexual harassment and professional conduct.
- 6. University supervisors will conduct systematic and regular observations of Student Teachers' performances in the District's classrooms.
- 7. University shall ensure that each student in the Program procures and maintains in force during the term of this Agreement, at the student's sole cost and expense, professional liability insurance in amounts reasonably necessary to protect the student against liability arising from any and all negligent acts or incidents caused by the student. Coverage under such professional liability insurance shall be not less than two million dollars (\$2,000,000) for each occurrence and four million dollars (\$4,000,000) in the aggregate. Such coverage is to be obtained from a carrier rated A or better by AM Best. University shall require each student in the Program to present evidence of his or her professional liability coverage to Agency.

## STUDENT RESPONSIBLITIES

- 1. Provide the District with the following documentation:
  - a) A copy of the letter from the University assigning the student to the District.
  - b) A background check fingerprint clearance report.
  - c) A negative tuberculosis test result, and
- 2. Comply with all applicable terms and provisions of this Agreement while serving as a Student Teacher.
- 3. Comply with the District's policies and procedures, and applicable state and federal laws and regulations while serving as a Student Teacher.
- 4. Provide services to District pupils only under the direct supervision of District Staff.
- 5. Maintain the confidentiality of pupil information. No Student Teacher will have access to or have the right to receive any District pupil records, except to the extent necessary in the regular course of assisting in providing services to pupils as part of the internship program. The discussion, transmission, or narration in any form by Student Teachers of any individually identifiable pupil information, educational, medical or otherwise, which is obtained in the course of the internship program is forbidden except as a necessary part of the practical internship experience. Otherwise, Student Teachers shall use de-identified information only (and not personally identifiable pupil information) in any discussions about the internship experience with University, its employees, agents or others.

EXCEPT AS AMENDED herein, all other terms and conditions of the Student Teaching Agreement referred to shall remain unchanged, in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have signed this Amendment.

University	Agency	
Trustees of California State University	Dos Palos Oro Loma Joint Unified School District	
(on behalf of California State University Stanislaus)		
Signature:	Signature	
Name: Julie Anderson	Name:	Dr. Justin Miller
Title: Buyer III, Procurement & Contract	Title:	Superintendent
Services		
Date:	Date:	